No. 46 of 1966

An Ordinance to amend the Cemeteries Ordinance 1952–1964

[Assented to 2nd December, 1966.]

B E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1965, as follows:—

Short title and citation

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Cemeteries Ordinance 1966.
- (2.) The Cemeteries Ordinance 1952-1964 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Cemeteries Ordinance* 1952-1966.

Commencement

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on the date on which the Cemeteries Ordinance 1952 comes into operation.*

By-laws

- 3. Section 13A of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (c) the word "and";
 - (b) by inserting at the end thereof the following word and paragraph:
 - "; and (e) prescribing the fee or charge in respect of a service or facility provided under this Ordinance at that cemetery.".
- 4. Section 39 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following sections are inserted in its stead:—

Administrator may determine fees

- "39. The Administrator may, by notice in the Gazette-
 - (a) determine fees or charges for the undertaking of a funeral at a cemetery in respect of which a curator has been appointed under the last preceding section; and

^{*} That dat was 8 March 1967.

- (b) determine the fee or charge in respect of a service or facility provided under this Ordinance at such a cemetery.
- "39A. The Administrator may grant annual licences to under- Licences takers to undertake funerals in a cemetery in respect of which a curator has been appointed under section 38 of this Ordinance.".

5 Section 40 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Regulations omitting paragraphs (g) and (h) and inserting in their stead the following paragraphs:—

- "(g) prohibiting, except under licence granted by the Administrator, the undertaking of funerals, and the acceptance of fees for the undertaking of funerals, in a cemetery in respect of which a curator has been appointed under section 38 of this Ordinance;
- "(h) prescribing the form of, the manner in which an application may be made for, and the fee payable in respect of, a licence referred to in the last preceding paragraph;".
- 6 The Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is repealed. Repeal of the Schedule

7 The Principal Ordinance is amended as set out in the Additional amendments Schedule to this Ordinance

THE SCHEDULE

Section 7

SECTIONS AMENDED	AMENDMENTS
15	Omit "Five hundred pounds", insert "One thousand dollars".
17	Omit "Two hundred pounds", insert "Four hundred dollars".
20	Omit "Five hundred pounds", insert "One thousand dollars".
21	Omit "One hundred pounds", insert "Two hundred dollars".
22	Omit "Fifty pounds", insert "One hundred dollars".
23	Omit "Twenty pounds", insert "Forty dollars".
24	Omit "Twenty pounds", insert "Forty dollars".
26	Omit "Fifty pounds", insert "One hundred dollars".
28	Omit "Fifty pounds", insert "One hundred dollars".
37	Omit "One hundred pounds", insert "Two hundred dollars".
40	Omit from paragraph (m) "Fifty pounds", insert "One hundred dollars".